

In The

Supreme Court of the United States

MONTDEL UNITED *Petitioner,*

v.

STATE OF DELMONT and DELMONT NATURAL RESOURCES AGENCY,

Respondent.

**Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifteenth Circuit**

CERTIORARI GRANTED

The Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of Appeals for the Fifteenth Circuit is **GRANTED** with respect to the following questions:

1. Does the ECIA and subsequent transfer of Red Rock violate the First Amendment Free Exercise rights of Montel United?
2. Does the ECIA and subsequent transfer of Red Rock violate the First Amendment Free Speech rights of Montel United?

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW5

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT8

ARGUMENT.....9

**I. THE ECIA AND LAND TRANSFER DO NOT VIOLATE MONTDEL UNITED’S
FIRST AMENDMENT FREE SPEECH RIGHTS.....9**

*A. Red Rock’s Physical Characteristics and Purpose Confirm Its Status as a Nonpublic
Forum..... 10*

*B. The ECIA is a Content-Neutral Law that Reasonably Furthers Legitimate State
Interests. 12*

*C. Even Under Intermediate Scrutiny the ECIA is a Valid Time, Place, and Manner
Restriction that Furthers a Significant State Interest. 16*

**II. THE ECIA AND LAND TRANSFER DO NOT VIOLATE MONTDEL UNITED’S
FIRST AMENDMENT FREE EXERCISE RIGHTS20**

*A. The ECIA Does Not Impose a Substantial Burden on the Montdel People’s
Religious Practices. 21*

*B. The ECIA Is a Neutral and Generally Applicable Law That Does Not Trigger Strict
Scrutiny. 23*

*C. Even Under Strict Scrutiny, The ECIA Advances Critical Environmental and
Economic Interests Through Narrowly Tailored Means 26*

CONCLUSION30

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Antietam Battlefield KOA v. Hogan</i> , 461 F. Supp. 3d 214 (D. Md. 2020).....	24
<i>Apache Stronghold v. United States</i> , 95 F.4th 686 (9th Cir. 2024).....	22
<i>Ashcroft v. ACLU</i> , 542 U.S. 656 (2004).....	9
<i>Boardley v. United States DOI</i> , 615 F.3d 508 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	10
<i>Chabad of Nova v. City of Cooper City</i> , 575 F. Supp. 2d 1280 (S.D. Fla. 2008).....	25
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993).....	23
<i>City Council of Los Angeles v. Taxpayers for Vincent</i> , 466 U.S. 789 (1984).....	13, 17
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997).....	26
<i>Clark v. Cmty. for Creative Non-Violence</i> , 468 U.S. 288 (1984).....	16, 18
<i>Connection Distrib. Co. v. Reno</i> , 154 F.3d 281 (6th Cir. 1998).....	20
<i>Cornelius v. NAACP Legal Defense & Educ. Fund</i> , 473 U.S. 788 (1985).....	10, 11, 12
<i>Employment Division v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990).....	20, 23
<i>Fulton v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 593 U.S. 522 (2021).....	26, 27
<i>Gitlow v. New York</i> , 268 U.S. 652 (1925).....	10
<i>Gonzales v. O Centro Espírita Beneficente União do Vegetal</i> , 546 U.S. 418 (2006).....	28
<i>Grace United Methodist Church v. City of Cheyenne</i> , 451 F.3d 643 (10th Cir. 2006).....	24
<i>Heffron v. Int’l Soc’y for Krishna Consciousness</i> , 452 U.S. 640 (1981).....	11, 17, 18
<i>Int’l Soc’y for Krishna Consciousness v. Lee</i> , 505 U.S. 672 (1992).....	15
<i>Kelo v. City of New London</i> , 545 U.S. 469 (2005).....	27
<i>Little Sisters of the Poor v. Pennsylvania</i> , 591 U.S. 657 (2020).....	27
<i>Lockhart v. Kenops</i> , 927 F.2d 1028 (8th Cir. 1991).....	22
<i>Lyng v. Northwest Indian Cemetery Protective Ass’n</i> , 485 U.S. 439 (1988).....	20, 21, 22, 23

Cases- Continued

Mastrovincenzo v. City of N.Y., 435 F.3d 78 (2d Cir. 2006).....19

McCullen v. Coakley, 573 U.S. 464 (2014).....28

McCreary Cty. v. ACLU, 545 U.S. 844 (2005).....9

Navajo Nation v. U.S. Forest Serv., 535 F.3d 1058 (9th Cir. 2008).....21, 22

Perry Educ. Ass’n v. Perry Loc. Educators’ Ass’n, 460 U.S. 37 (1983).....10, 11, 12

Pleasant Grove City v. Sumnum, 555 U.S. 460 (2009).....16

Renton v. Playtime Theatres, 475 U.S. 41 (1986).....19

Roman Catholic Bishop v. City of Springfield, 724 F.3d 78 (1st Cir. 2013).....25

Turner Broad. Sys. v. FCC, 512 U.S. 622 (1994).....13

United States v. Albertini, 472 U.S. 675 (1985).....17

United States v. Griefen, 200 F.3d 1256 (9th Cir. 2000).....20

United States v. O’Brien, 391 U.S. 367 (1968).....14

Virginia Pharmacy Board v. Virginia Citizens Consumer Council, Inc., 425 U.S. 748 (1976)...13

Ward v. Rock Against Racism, 491 U.S. 781 (1989).....18

Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc., 555 U.S. 7 (2008).....9

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 1983.....7

28 U.S.C. §1331.....7

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....7

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. CONST. amend. I.....11
